No. of employees ..... 418  1,026  274*  —  1,684
Cost/income ratio (%) ..... 26  38  60  2  26

____________

* Includes 83 staff employed by Banca Esperia not included in the total.

Notes:

1)  Divisions comprise:

– wholesale banking: Mediobanca S.p.A., Mediobanca International and Prominvestment;

– retail financial services: Compass, Micos Banca, Cofactor and Creditech (consumer credit);
SelmaBipiemme Leasing, Palladio Leasing and Teleleasing (leasing);

– private banking: Compagnie Monégasque de Banque, Spafid and Prudentia Fiduciaria, plus 48.5% of
Banca Esperia pro-forma;

– equity investment: shareholdings owned by the Group in Assicurazioni Generali and RCS MediaGroup.

2) Data included in the table have been compiled on a IAS/IFRS-compliant basis.

3) Sum of divisional data differs from Group total due to:

– Banca Esperia being consolidated pro-rata (48.5%) rather than equity-accounted;

– adjustments/differences arising on consolidation between different business areas.

30/6/05
 Wholesale

banking
Retail

financial
services

Private
banking

Equity
investment

 Group

 €m €m €m €m €m

Profit-and-loss (pro-forma)

Net interest income .....  145.5  326.3  18.8  (8.8)  480.2
Dividends on AFS securities.....  40.2  —  —  —  40.2
Net trading income .....  99.6  —  11.0  —  110.1
Net fee and commission income .....  164.1  31.4  70.5  —  241.1

Share of profits earned by equity-
accounted companies .....  0.4  —  0.8  278.6  285.0

TOTAL INCOME .....  449.8  357.7  101.1  269.8  1,156.6

Labour costs .....  (100.5)  (61.4)  (42.0)  (3.0)  (200.7)

Administrative expenses.....  (54.8)  (88.4)  (23.6)  (2.9)  (156.3)

OPERATING COSTS .....  (155.3)  (149.8)  (65.6)  (5.9)  (357.0)
PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES . . . . .  294.5  207.9  35.5  263.9  799.6

Gain (loss) on disposal of AFS securities . .

38.5  —  2.2  —  40.7

Gain (loss) on disposal of other securities . —  —  —  —  —
Bad debt writeoffs .....  —  (92.1)  —  —  (92.1)

PRE-TAX PROFIT .....  333.0  115.8  37.7  263.9  748.2
Income tax for the year .....  (68.6)  (41.3)  (2.9)  3.2  (107.4)
Minority interest .....  —  (8.3)  —  —  (8.4)

NET PROFIT .....  264.4  66.2  34.8  267.1  632.4

Balance-sheet data

AFS securities .....  5,831.3  —  1,306.6  —  7,037.2
Equity investments .....  133.1  —  —  1,979.9  2,137.6
Loans and advances to customers .....  13,288.0  7,287.8  528.7  —  18,171.7

of which: to Group companies . . .  2,813.2  —  —  —  —
Risk-weighted assets .....  24,535.3  6,158.2  814.5  1,835.1  33,343.1
No. of employees .....  409  989  262*  —  1,636
Cost/income ratio (%) .....  34  42  65  2  31

____________
* Includes 70 staff employed by Banca Esperia not included in the total.

Retail financial services

Retail financial services
30/6/06  Consumer

credit  Mortgage
lending

Total
consumer

finance
 Leasing

  Total RFS

  €m  €m  €m  €m  €m

Total income ..... 321.9  37.1  359.0  81.8  440.8

Operating costs ..... (117.2)  (18.3)  (135.5)  (30.9)  (166.4)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES  204.7  18.8  223.5  50.9  274.4

Provisions and loan losses ..... (101.9)  (4.9)  (106.8)  (8.4)  (115.2)

Profit attributable to minorities ..... —  —  —  (10.8)  (10.8)

Taxation for the period ..... (45.7)  (6.1)  (51.8)  (18.0)  (69.8)

NET PROFIT ..... 57.1  7.8  64.9  13.7  78.6

New loans ..... 2,324.2  517.8  2,842.0  1,737.7  4,579.7

Loans and advances to customers . . . . . 3,277.2  1,683.4  4,960.6  3,838.8  8,799.4

No. of branches ..... 103  22  125  10  135

No. of employees ..... 650  170  820  206  1,026

Retail financial services
30/6/05

Consumer
credit

Mortgage
lending

Total
consumer

finance

Leasing
  Total RFS

 €m  €m  €m  €m  €m

Total income..... 

258.4  27.3  285.7  72.0  357.7

Operating costs ..... (104.7)  (15.4)  (120.1)  (29.7)  (149.8)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES . . . . 153.7  11.9  165.6  42.3  207.9

Provisions and loan losses ..... 

(79.3)  (3.7)  (83.0)  (9.1)  (92.1)

Profit attributable to minorities ..... —  —  —  (8.3)  (8.3)

Taxation for the period ..... (26.2)  (2.0)  (28.2)  (13.1)  (41.3)

NET PROFIT ..... 48.2  6.2  54.4  11.8  66.2

New loans .....  1,895.2  432.2  2,327.4  1,455.5  3,782.9

Loans and advances to customers  . . . .

2,648.3  1,311.1  3,959.4  3,326.7  7,286.1

No. of branches..... 93  21  114  10  124

No. of employees ..... 615  154  769  220  989

Private banking

Private banking
30/6/06 CMB

Banca
Esperia
48.5% *

 Others  Total PB

  €m  €m €m  €m

Total income ..... 

75.0  34.2  6.4  115.6

of which: net fee and commission income  45.6 31.0 6.2 82.8

Operating costs ..... (40.5)  (22.8)  (6.1)  (69.4)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 34.5  11.4  0.3  46.2

Other income (costs) ..... 

3.2  (0.1)  (0.4)  2.7

Income tax for the period ..... —  (4.6)  (0.3)  (4.9)

NET PROFIT ..... 37.7  6.7  (0.4)  44.0

AUM .....  7,140.0  4,076.9  —  11,216.9

________________
* Includes €3.3m in costs incurred in connection with the stock option scheme attributable to Mediobanca.

Private banking
30/6/05

CMB
Banca

Esperia
48.5%

 Others  Total PB

 €m  €m €m  €m

Total income ..... 

69.7  24.7  6.7  101.1

of which: net fee and commission income  41.4 22.6 6.5 70.5

Operating costs ..... (42.0)  (17.1)  (6.5)  (65.6)

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ..... 27.7  7.6  0.2  35.5

Other income (costs) ..... 

2.3  —  (0.1)  2.2

Income tax for the period ..... (0.2)  (2.1)  (0.6)  (2.9)

NET PROFIT ..... 29.8  5.5  (0.5)  34.8

AUM .....  7,071.0  3,710.7  —  10,781.7

Mediobanca S.p.A.: profit and loss account

 12 mths to 30/6/04 * 12 mths to 30/6/05  12 mths to 30/6/06

 €m €m €m

Interest income .....  477.6  444.6

562.2

Commissions received and other income . . . . .  148.4  163.0

208.3

General costs and expenses .....  (150.2)  (153.8)

(180.3)

GROSS MARGIN FROM ORDINARY OPERATIONS .....  475.8  453.8

590.2

Net writedowns to treasury securities and